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Glossary of Usage

This glossary provides notes on words or phrases that often cause problems for writers. The recommendations for standard American Eng-lish are based on current dictionaries and usage guides such as the ones listed on pp. 536–38. Items labeled nonstandard should be avoided in academic and business settings. Those labeled colloquial and slang oc-cur in speech and in some informal writing but are best avoided in formal college and business writing. (Words and phrases labeled colloquial include those labeled by many dictionaries with the equivalent term informal.) See Chapters 37 and 38 for further discussion of word choice and for exercises in usage. See pp. 538–41 for a description of diction-ary labels. Also see pp. 543–44 for a list of commonly confused words that are pronounced the same or similarly. The words and definitions provided there supplement this glossary.

The glossary is necessarily brief. Keep a dictionary handy for all your writing, and make a habit of referring to it whenever you doubt the appropriateness of a word or phrase.

a, an  Use a before words beginning with consonant sounds, including those spelled with an initial pronounced h and those spelled with vowels that are sounded as consonants: a historian, a one-o’clock class, a university. Use an before words that begin with vowel sounds, including those spelled with an initial silent h: an orgy, an L, an honor.
The article before an abbreviation depends on how the abbreviation is read: She was once an AEC undersecretary (AEC is read as three separate letters); Many Americans opposed a SALT treaty (SALT is read as one word, salt).

For the use of a/an versus the, see pp. 326–29.

accept, except  Accept is a verb meaning “receive.” Except is usually a preposition or conjunction meaning “but for” or “other than”; when it is used as a verb, it means “leave out.” I can accept all your suggestions except the last one. I’m sorry you excepted my last suggestion from your list.
adverse, averse  Adverse and averse both mean “opposed” or “hostile.” But averse describes the subject’s opposition to something, whereas adverse describes something opposed to the subject: The President was averse to adverse criticism.
advice, advise  Advice is a noun, and advise is a verb: Take my advice; do as I advise you.
affect, effect  Usually affect is a verb, meaning “to influence,” and effect is a noun, meaning “result”: The drug did not affect his driving; in fact, it seemed to have no effect at all. But effect occasionally is used as a verb meaning “to bring about”: Her efforts effected a change. And affect is used in psychology as a noun meaning “feeling or emotion”: One can infer much about affect from behavior.
aggravate  Aggravate should not be used in its colloquial meaning of “irritate” or “exasperate” (for example, We were aggravated by her constant arguing). Aggravate means “make worse”: The President was irritated by the Senate’s indecision because he feared any delay might aggravate the unrest in the Middle East.
agree to, agree with  Agree to means “consent to,” and agree with means “be in accord with”: How can they agree to a treaty when they don’t agree with each other about the terms?
ain’t  Nonstandard for am not, isn’t, or aren’t.
all, all of  Usually all is sufficient to modify a noun: all my loving, all the things you are. Before a pronoun or proper noun, all of is usually appropriate: all of me, in all of France.
all ready, already  All ready means “completely prepared,” and already means “by now” or “before now”: We were all ready to go to the movie, but it had already started.
all right  All right is always two words. Alright is a common misspelling.

all together, altogether  All together means “in unison” or “gathered in one place.” Altogether means “entirely.” It’s not altogether true that our family never spends vacations all together.
allusion, illusion  An allusion is an indirect reference, and an illusion is a deceptive appearance: Paul’s constant allusions to Shakespeare created the illusion that he was an intellectual.
almost, most  Almost means “nearly”; most means “the greater number (or part) of.” In formal writing, most should not be used as a substitute for almost: We see each other almost [not most] every day.
a lot  A lot is always two words, used informally to mean “many.” Alot is a common misspelling.

among, between  Use among for relationships involving more than two people or things. Use between for relationships involving only two or for comparing one thing to a group to which it belongs. The four of them agreed among themselves that the choice was between New York and Los Angeles.
amongst  Although common in British English, in American English amongst is an overrefined substitute for among.
amount, number  Use amount with a singular noun that names something not countable (a noncount noun): The amount of food varies. Use number with a plural noun that names more than one of something countable (a plural count noun): The number of calories must stay the same.
an, and  An is an article (see a, an). And is a coordinating conjunction.

and etc.  Et cetera (etc.) means “and the rest”; and etc. therefore is redundant. See also et al., etc.
and/or  And/or indicates three options: one or the other or both (The decision is made by the mayor and/or the council). If you mean all three options, and/or is appropriate. Otherwise, use and if you mean both, or if you mean either.

and which, and who  And which or and who is correct only when used to introduce a second clause beginning with the same relative pronoun: Jill is my cousin who goes to school here and who calls me constantly. Otherwise, and is not needed: WCAS is my favorite AM radio station, which [not and which] I listen to every morning.
ante-, anti-  The prefix ante- means “before” (antedate, antebellum); anti- means “against” (antiwar, antinuclear). Before a capital letter or i, anti- takes a hyphen: anti-Freudian, anti-isolationist.
anxious, eager  Anxious means “nervous” or “worried” and is usually followed by about. Eager means “looking forward” and is usually followed by to. I’ve been anxious about getting blisters. I’m eager [not anxious] to get new running shoes.
anybody, any body; anyone, any one  Anybody and anyone are indefinite pronouns; any body is a noun modified by any; any one is a pronoun or adjective modified by any. How can anybody communicate with any body of government? Can anyone help Amy? She has more work than any one person can handle.
any more, anymore  Any more means “no more”; anymore means “now.” Both are used in negative constructions: He doesn’t want any more. She doesn’t live here anymore.
anyplace  Colloquial for anywhere.
anyways, anywheres  Nonstandard for anyway and anywhere.
apt, liable, likely  Apt and likely are interchangeable. Strictly speaking, though, apt means “having a tendency to”: Horace is apt to forget his lunch in the morning. Likely means “probably going to”: Horace is leaving so early today that he’s likely to catch the first bus. 

Liable normally means “in danger of” and should be confined to situations with undesirable consequences: Horace is liable to trip over that hose. Strictly, liable means “responsible” or “exposed to”: The owner will be liable for Horace’s injuries.
are, is  Use are with a plural subject (books are), is with a singular subject (book is).

as  Substituting for because, since, or while, as may be vague or am-
biguous: As the researchers asked more questions, their money ran out. (Does as mean “while” or “because”?) As should never be used as a substitute for whether or who. I’m not sure whether [not as] we can make it. That’s the man who [not as] gave me directions.
as, like  See like, as.
as, than  In comparisons, as and than precede a subjective-case pronoun when the pronoun is a subject: I love you more than he [loves you]. As and than precede an objective-case pronoun when the pronoun is an object: I love you as much as [I love] him. (See also p. 271.)

assure, ensure, insure  Assure means “to promise”: He assured us that we would miss the traffic. Ensure and insure often are used interchangeably to mean “make certain,” but some reserve insure for matters of legal and financial protection and use ensure for more general meanings: We left early to ensure that we would miss the traffic. It’s expensive to insure yourself against floods.
as to  A stuffy substitute for about: The suspect was questioned about [not as to] her actions.
at  The use of at after where is wordy and should be avoided: Where are you meeting him? is preferable to Where are you meeting him at?
at this point in time  Wordy for now, at this point, or at this time.
averse, adverse  See adverse, averse.
awful, awfully  Strictly speaking, awful means “awe-inspiring.” As intensifiers meaning “very” or “extremely” (He tried awfully hard), awful and awfully should be avoided in formal speech or writing.

a while, awhile  Awhile is an adverb; a while is an article and a noun. Thus awhile can modify a verb but cannot serve as the object of a preposition, and a while is just the opposite: I will be gone awhile [not
a while]. I will be gone for a while [not awhile].

bad, badly  In formal speech and writing, bad should be used only as an adjective; the adverb is badly. He felt bad because his tooth ached badly. In He felt bad, the verb felt is a linking verb and the adjective bad is a subject complement. (See also pp. 322–23.)

being as, being that  Colloquial for because, the preferable word in formal speech or writing: Because [not Being as] the world is round, Columbus never did fall off the edge.
beside, besides  Beside is a preposition meaning “next to.” Besides is a preposition meaning “except” or “in addition to” as well as an adverb meaning “in addition.” Besides, several other people besides you want to sit beside Dr. Christensen.
better, had better  Had better (meaning “ought to”) is a verb modified by an adverb. The verb is necessary and should not be omitted: You had better [not just better] go.
between, among  See among, between.
bring, take  Use bring only for movement from a farther place to a nearer one and take for any other movement. First, take these books to the library for renewal, then take them to Mr. Daniels. Bring them back to me when he’s finished.
bunch  In formal speech and writing, bunch (as a noun) should be used only to refer to clusters of things growing or fastened together, such as bananas and grapes. Its use to mean a group of items or people is colloquial; crowd or group is preferable.

burst, bursted; bust, busted  Burst is a standard verb form meaning “to fly apart suddenly.” Its main forms are burst, burst, burst; the form bursted is nonstandard. The verb bust (busted) is slang.

but, hardly, scarcely  These words are negative in their own right; using not with any of them produces a double negative (see p. 324). We have but [not haven’t got but an hour before our plane leaves. I could hardly [not couldn’t hardly make out her face.
but, however, yet  Each of these words is adequate to express contrast. Don’t combine them. He said he had finished, yet [not but yet he continued.
but that, but what  These wordy substitutes for that and what should be avoided: I don’t doubt that [not but that you are right.
calculate, figure, reckon  As substitutes for expect or imagine (I figure I’ll go), these words are colloquial.

can, may  Strictly, can indicates capacity or ability, and may indicates permission: If I may talk with you a moment, I believe I can solve your problem. May also indicates possibility: You may like what you hear.
can’t help but  This idiom is common but redundant. Either I can’t help wishing or the more formal I cannot but wish is preferable to 
I can’t help but wish.
case, instance, line  Expressions such as in the case of, in the instance of, and along the lines of are usually unnecessary padding and should be avoided.

censor, censure  To censor is to edit or remove from public view on moral or some other grounds; to censure is to give a formal scolding. The lieutenant was censured by Major Taylor for censoring the letters her soldiers wrote home from boot camp.
center around  Center on is more logical than, and preferable to, center around.
climatic, climactic  Climatic comes from climate and refers to weather: Last winter’s temperatures may indicate a climatic change. Climactic comes from climax and refers to a dramatic high point: During the climactic duel between Hamlet and Laertes, Gertrude drinks poisoned wine.
complement, compliment  To complement something is to add to, complete, or reinforce it: Her yellow blouse complemented her black hair. To compliment something is to make a flattering remark about it: He complimented her on her hair. Compliment also functions as a noun: She thanked him for the compliment. The adjective complimentary can also mean “free”: complimentary tickets.
compose, comprise  Compose means “to make up”: The parts compose the whole. Comprise means “to consist of”: The whole comprises the parts. Thus, The band comprises [not is comprised of] twelve musicians. Twelve musicians compose [not comprise] the band.
conscience, conscious  Conscience is a noun meaning “a sense of right and wrong”; conscious is an adjective meaning “aware” or “awake.” Though I was barely conscious, my conscience nagged me.
contact  Often used imprecisely as a verb instead of a more exact word such as consult, talk with, telephone, or write to.
continual, continuous  Continual means “constantly recurring”: Most movies on television are continually interrupted by commercials. Continuous means “unceasing”: Some cable channels present movies contin-uously without commercials.
convince, persuade  In the strictest sense, to convince someone means to change his or her opinion; to persuade someone means to move him or her to action. Convince is thus properly followed by of or that, whereas persuade is followed by to: Once he convinced Othello of Desdemona’s infidelity, Iago easily persuaded him to kill her.
could care less  The expression is could not [couldn’t] care less. Could care less indicates some care, the opposite of what is intended.

could of  See have, of.
couple of  Used colloquially to mean “a few” or “several.”

credible, creditable, credulous  Credible means “believable”: It’s a strange story, but it seems credible to me. Creditable means “deserving of credit” or “worthy”: Steve gave a creditable performance. Credulous means “gullible”: The credulous Claire believed Tim’s lies. See also incred-ible, incredulous.
criteria  The plural of criterion (meaning “standard for judgment”): Our criteria are strict. The most important criterion is a sense of humor.
data  The plural of datum (meaning “fact”): Out of all the data generated by these experiments, not one datum supports our hypothesis. Usually, a more common term such as fact, result, or figure is preferred to datum. Though data is often used with a singular verb, many readers prefer the plural verb and it is always correct: The data fail [not fails] to support the hypothesis.
device, devise  Device is the noun, and devise is the verb: Can you devise some device for getting his attention?
different from, different than  Different from is preferred: His purpose is different from mine. But different than is widely accepted when a construction using from would be wordy: I’m a different person now than I used to be is preferable to I’m a different person now from the person I used to be.
differ from, differ with  To differ from is to be unlike: The twins differ from each other only in their hairstyles. To differ with is to disagree with: I have to differ with you on that point.
discreet, discrete  Discreet (noun form discretion) means “tactful”: What’s a discreet way of telling Maud to be quiet? Discrete (noun form discreteness) means “separate and distinct”: Within a computer’s memory are millions of discrete bits of information.
disinterested, uninterested  Disinterested means “impartial”: We chose Pete, as a disinterested third party, to decide who was right. Uninterested means “bored” or “lacking interest”: Unfortunately, Pete was completely uninterested in the question.
don’t  Don’t is the contraction for do not, not for does not: I don’t care, you don’t care, and he doesn’t [not don’t care.
due to  Due is an adjective or noun; thus due to is always acceptable as a subject complement: His gray hairs were due to age. Many object to due to as a preposition meaning “because of” (Due to the holiday, class was canceled). A rule of thumb is that due to is always correct after a form of the verb be but questionable otherwise.

due to the fact that  Wordy for because.
each and every  Wordy for each or every. Write each one of us or every one of us, not each and every one of us.
eager, anxious  See anxious, eager.
effect  See affect, effect.
elicit, illicit  Elicit is a verb meaning “bring out” or “call forth.” Illicit is an adjective meaning “unlawful.” The crime elicited an outcry against illicit drugs.
emigrate, immigrate  Emigrate means “to leave one place and move to another” (the Latin prefix e- means “out of”: “migrate out of”): The Chus emigrated from Korea. Immigrate means “to move into a place where one was not born” (the Latin prefix im- means “into”: “migrate into”): They immigrated to the United States.
ensure  See assure, ensure, insure.
enthused  Used colloquially as an adjective meaning “showing enthusiasm.” The preferred adjective is enthusiastic: The coach was enthusi-astic [not enthused about the team’s victory.
especially, specially  Especially means “particularly” or “more than other things”; specially means “for a specific reason.” I especially treasure my boots. They were made specially for me.
et al., etc.  Use et al., the Latin abbreviation for “and other people,” only in source citations: Jones et al. Avoid etc., the Latin abbreviation for “and other things,” in formal writing, and do not use it to refer to people or to substitute for precision, as in The government provides health care, etc. See also and etc.
everybody, every body; everyone, every one  Everybody and everyone are indefinite pronouns: Everybody [or Everyone] knows Tom steals. Every one is a pronoun modified by every, and every body is a noun modified by every. Both refer to each thing or person of a specific group and are typically followed by of: The game commissioner has stocked every body of fresh water in the state with fish, and now every one of our rivers is a potential trout stream.
everyday, every day  Everyday is an adjective meaning “used daily” or “common”; every day is a noun modified by every: Everyday problems tend to arise every day.
everywheres  Nonstandard for everywhere.
except  See accept, except.
except for the fact that  Wordy for except that.
explicit, implicit  Explicit means “stated outright”: I left explicit instructions. The movie contains explicit sex. Implicit means “implied, unstated”: We had an implicit understanding. I trust Marcia implicitly.
farther, further  Farther refers to additional distance (How much farther is it to the beach?), and further refers to additional time, amount, or other abstract matters (I don’t want to discuss this any further).

feel  Avoid this word in place of think or believe: She thinks [not feels] that the law should be changed.
fewer, less  Fewer refers to individual countable items (a plural count noun), less to general amounts (a noncount noun, always singular): Skim milk has fewer calories than whole milk. We have less milk left than I thought.
field  The phrase the field of is wordy and generally unnecessary: Margaret plans to specialize in [not in the field of family medicine.
figure  See calculate, figure, reckon.
fixing to  Avoid this colloquial substitute for “intend to”: The school intends [not is fixing] to build a new library.
flaunt, flout  Flaunt means “show off”: If you have style, flaunt it. Flout means “scorn” or “defy”: Hester Prynne flouted convention and paid the price.
flunk  A colloquial substitute for fail.
former, latter  Former refers to the first-named of two things, latter to the second-named: I like both skiing and swimming, the former in the winter and the latter all year round. To refer to the first- or last-named of three or more things, say first or last: I like jogging, swimming, and hang gliding, but the last is inconvenient in the city.
fun  As an adjective, fun is colloquial and should be avoided in most writing: It was a pleasurable [not fun] evening.
further  See farther, further.
get  This common verb is used in many slang and colloquial expressions: get lost, that really gets me, getting on. Get is easy to overuse; watch out for it in expressions such as it’s getting better (substitute improving) and we got done (substitute finished.

go  As a substitute for say or reply, go is colloquial: He says [not goes], “How do you do, madam?”
good, well  Good is an adjective, and well is nearly always an adverb: Larry’s a good dancer. He and Linda dance well together. Well is properly used as an adjective only to refer to health: You look well. (You look good, in contrast, means “Your appearance is pleasing.”)

good and  Colloquial for “very”: I was very [not good and tired.
had better  See better, had better.
had ought  The had is unnecessary and should be omitted: He ought [not had ought] to listen to his mother.
half  Either half a or a half is appropriate usage, but a half a is redundant: Half a loaf [not A half a loaf] is better than none. I’d like a half-gallon [not a half a gallon] of mineral water, please.
hanged, hung  Though both are past-tense forms of hang, hanged is used to refer to executions and hung is used for all other meanings: Tom Dooley was hanged [not hung] from a white oak tree. I hung [not hanged the picture you gave me.
hardly  See but, hardly, scarcely.
have, of  Use have, not of, after helping verbs such as could, should, would, may, and might: You should have [not should of] told me.
he, she; he/she  Convention has allowed the use of he to mean “he or she”: After the infant learns to creep, he progresses to crawling. However, many writers today consider this usage inaccurate and unfair because it seems to exclude females. The construction he/she, one substitute for he, is awkward and objectionable to most readers. The better choice is to make the pronoun plural, to rephrase, or, sparingly, to use he or she. For instance: After infants learn to creep, they progress to crawling. After learning to creep, the infant progresses to crawling. After the infant learns to creep, he or she progresses to crawling. (See also pp. 315–17 and 516.)

herself, himself  See myself, herself, himself, yourself.
hisself  Nonstandard for himself.
hopefully  Hopefully means “with hope”: Freddy waited hopefully for a glimpse of Eliza. The use of hopefully to mean “it is to be hoped,” “I hope,” or “let’s hope” is now very common; but since many readers continue to object strongly to the usage, you should avoid it. I hope [not Hopefully the law will pass.
idea, ideal  An idea is a thought or conception. An ideal (noun) is a model of perfection or a goal. Ideal should not be used in place of idea: The idea [not ideal of the play is that our ideals often sustain us.
if, whether  For clarity, use whether rather than if when you are expressing an alternative: If I laugh hard, people can’t tell whether I’m crying.
illicit  See elicit, illicit.
illusion  See allusion, illusion.
immigrate, emigrate  See emigrate, immigrate.
impact  Both the noun and the verb impact connote forceful or even violent collision. Avoid the increasingly common diluted meanings of impact: “an effect” (noun) or “to have an effect on” (verb). The diluted verb (The budget cuts impacted social science research) is bureaucratic jargon.

implicit  See explicit, implicit.
imply, infer  Writers or speakers imply, meaning “suggest”: Jim’s letter implies he’s having a good time. Readers or listeners infer, meaning “conclude”: From Jim’s letter I infer he’s having a good time.
in, into  In indicates location or condition: He was in the garage. She was in a coma. Into indicates movement or a change in condition: He went into the garage. She fell into a coma. Generally avoid the slang sense of into meaning “interested in” or “involved in”: I am into Zen.
in . . .  A number of phrases beginning with in are needlessly wordy and should be avoided: in the event that (for if); in the neighborhood of (for approximately or about); in this day and age (for now or nowadays); in spite of the fact that (for although or even though); and in view of the fact that (for because or considering that). Certain other in phrases are nothing but padding and can be omitted entirely: in nature, in number, in reality, and in a very real sense. (See also pp. 531–32.)

incredible, incredulous  Incredible means “unbelievable”; incredulous means “unbelieving”: When Nancy heard Dennis’s incredible story, she was frankly incredulous. See also credible, creditable, credulous.
individual, person, party  Individual should refer to a single human being in contrast to a group or should stress uniqueness: The US Constitution places strong emphasis on the rights of the individual. For other meanings person is preferable: What person [not individual wouldn’t want the security promised in that advertisement? Party means “group” (Can you seat a party of four for dinner?) and should not be used to refer to an individual except in legal documents. See also people, persons.
infer  See imply, infer.
in regards to  Nonstandard for in regard to, as regards, or regarding. See also regarding.
inside of, outside of  The of is unnecessary when inside and outside are used as prepositions: Stay inside [not inside of] the house. The decision is outside [not outside of my authority. Inside of may refer colloquially to time, though in formal English within is preferred: The law was passed within [not inside of a year.
instance  See case, instance, line.
insure  See assure, ensure, insure.
irregardless  Nonstandard for regardless.
is, are  See are, is.

is because  See reason is because.
is when, is where  These are faulty constructions in sentences that define: Adolescence is a stage [not is when a person is] between childhood and adulthood. Socialism is a system in which [not is where] government owns the means of production. (See also p. 376.)

its, it’s  Its is the pronoun it in the possessive case: That plant is losing its leaves. It’s is a contraction for it is or it has: It’s [It is] likely to die. It’s [It has] got a fungus. Many people confuse it’s and its because possessives are most often formed with -’s; but the possessive its, like his and hers, never takes an apostrophe.

-ize, -wise  The suffix -ize changes a noun or adjective into a verb: revolutionize, immunize. The suffix -wise changes a noun or adjective into an adverb: clockwise, otherwise, likewise. Avoid the two suffixes except in established words: The two nations are ready to settle on [not finalize] an agreement. I’m highly sensitive [not sensitized to that kind of criticism. Financially [not Moneywise], it’s a good time to invest in real estate.
kind of, sort of, type of  In formal speech and writing, avoid using kind of or sort of to mean “somewhat”: He was rather [not kind of tall.
Kind, sort, and type are singular and take singular modifiers and verbs: This kind of dog is easily trained. Agreement errors often occur when these singular nouns are combined with the plural adjectives these and those: These kinds [not kind of dogs are easily trained. Kind, sort, and type should be followed by of but not by a: I don’t know what type of [not type or type of a] dog that is.
Use kind of, sort of, or type of only when the word kind, sort, or type is important: That was a strange [not strange sort of statement.
later, latter  Later refers to time; latter refers to the second-named of two items. See also former, latter.
lay, lie  Lay means “put” or “place” and takes a direct object: We could lay the tablecloth in the sun. Its main forms are lay, laid, laid. Lie means “recline” or “be situated” and does not take an object: I lie awake at night. The town lies east of the river. Its main forms are lie, lay, lain. (See also p. 218.)

leave, let  Leave and let are interchangeable only when followed by alone; leave me alone is the same as let me alone. Otherwise, leave means “depart” and let means “allow”: Julia would not let Susan leave.
less  See fewer, less.
let  See leave, let.
liable  See apt, liable, likely.
lie, lay  See lay, lie.
like, as  In formal speech and writing, like should not introduce a full clause (with a subject and a verb) because it is a preposition. The preferred choice is as or as if: The plan succeeded as [not like] we hoped. It seemed as if [not like] it might fail. Other plans like it have failed. 

When as serves as a preposition, the distinction between as and like depends on meaning. As suggests that the subject is equivalent or identical to the description: She was hired as an engineer. Like suggests resemblance but not identity: People like her do well in such jobs. See also like, such as.
like, such as  Strictly, such as precedes an example that represents a larger subject, whereas like indicates that two subjects are comparable. Steve has recordings of many great saxophonists such as Ben Webster and Lee Konitz. Steve wants to be a great jazz saxophonist like Ben Webster and Lee Konitz. 

Many writers prefer to keep such and as together: Steve admires saxophonists such as . . . rather than Steve admires such saxophonists as. . . .
likely  See apt, liable, likely.
line  See case, instance, line.
literally  This word means “actually” or “just as the words say,” and it should not be used to qualify or intensify expressions whose words are not to be taken at face value. The sentence He was literally climbing the walls describes a person behaving like an insect, not a person who is restless or anxious. For the latter meaning, literally should be omitted.

lose, loose  Lose means “mislay”: Did you lose a brown glove? Loose means “unrestrained” or “not tight”: Ann’s canary got loose. Loose also can function as a verb meaning “let loose”: They loose the dogs as soon as they spot the bear.
lots, lots of  Colloquial substitutes for very many, a great many, or much. Avoid lots and lots of in college or business writing. When you use either one informally, be careful to maintain subject-verb agreement: There are [not is] lots of fish in the pond.
may, can  See can, may.
may be, maybe  May be is a verb, and maybe is an adverb meaning “perhaps”: Tuesday may be a legal holiday. Maybe we won’t have classes.
may of  See have, of.
media  Media is the plural of medium and takes a plural verb: All the news media are increasingly visual. The singular verb is common, even in the media, but many readers prefer the plural verb and it is always correct.

might of  See have, of.
moral, morale  As a noun, moral means “ethical conclusion” or “lesson”: The moral of the story escapes me. Morale means “spirit” or “state of mind”: Victory improved the team’s morale.
most, almost  See almost, most.
must of  See have, of.
myself, herself, himself, yourself  The -self pronouns refer to or intensify another word or words: Paul helped himself; Jill herself said so. The
-self pronouns are often used colloquially in place of personal pronouns, but that use should be avoided in formal speech and writing: No one except me [not myself saw the accident. Our delegates will be Susan and you [not yourself. See also p. 268 on the unchanging forms of the
-self pronouns in standard American English.

nohow  Nonstandard for in no way or in any way.
nothing like, nowhere near  These colloquial substitutes for not nearly are best avoided in formal speech and writing: That program is not nearly [not nowhere near] as expensive.
nowheres  Nonstandard for nowhere.
number  See amount, number.
of, have  See have, of.
off of  Of is unnecessary. Use off or from rather than off of: He jumped off [or from, not off of the roof.
OK, O.K., okay  All three spellings are acceptable, but avoid this colloquial term in formal speech and writing.

on, upon  In modern English, upon is usually just a stuffy way of saying on. Unless you need a formal effect, use on: We decided on [not upon] a location for our next meeting.
on account of  Wordy for because of.
on the other hand  This transitional expression of contrast should be preceded by its mate, on the one hand: On the one hand, we hoped for snow. On the other hand, we feared that it would harm the animals. However, the two combined can be unwieldy, and a simple but, however, yet, or in contrast often suffices: We hoped for snow. Yet we feared that it would harm the animals.
outside of  See inside of, outside of.
owing to the fact that  Wordy for because.
party  See individual, person, party.
people, persons  In formal usage, people refers to a general group: We the people of the United States. . . . Persons refers to a collection of individuals: Will the person or persons who saw the accident please notify. . . . Except when emphasizing individuals, prefer people to persons. See also individual, person, party.
per  Except in technical writing, an English equivalent is usually pref-erable to the Latin per: $10 an [not per] hour; sent by [not per] parcel post; requested in [not per or as per] your letter.
percent (per cent), percentage  Both these terms refer to fractions of one hundred. Percent always follows a numeral (40 percent of the voters), and the word should be used instead of the symbol (%) in general writing. Percentage stands alone (the percentage of votes) or follows an adjective (a high percentage).

person  See individual, person, party.
persons  See people, persons.
persuade  See convince, persuade.
phenomena  The plural of phenomenon (meaning “perceivable fact” or “unusual occurrence”): Many phenomena are not recorded. One phe-nomenon is attracting attention.
plenty  A colloquial substitute for very: The reaction occurred very [not plenty] fast.
plus  Plus is standard as a preposition meaning in addition to: His income plus mine is sufficient. But plus is colloquial as a conjunctive adverb: Our organization is larger than theirs; moreover [not plus], we have more money.
practicable, practical  Practicable means “capable of being put into practice”; practical means “useful” or “sensible”: We figured out a practical new design for our kitchen, but it was too expensive to be practicable.
precede, proceed  The verb precede means “come before”: My name precedes yours in the alphabet. The verb proceed means “move on”: We were told to proceed to the waiting room.
prejudice, prejudiced  Prejudice is a noun; prejudiced is an adjective. Do not drop the -d from prejudiced: I knew that my parents were prejudiced [not prejudice].

pretty  Overworked as an adverb meaning “rather” or “somewhat”: He was somewhat [not pretty] irked at the suggestion.
previous to, prior to  Wordy for before.
principal, principle  Principal is an adjective meaning “foremost” or “major,” a noun meaning “chief official,” or, in finance, a noun meaning “capital sum.” Principle is a noun only, meaning “rule” or “axiom.” Her principal reasons for confessing were her principles of right and wrong.
proceed, precede  See precede, proceed.
provided, providing  Provided may serve as a subordinating conjunction meaning “on the condition (that)”; providing may not. The grocer will begin providing food for the soup kitchen provided [not providing] we find a suitable space.
question of whether, question as to whether  Wordy substitutes for whether.
raise, rise  Raise means “lift” or “bring up” and takes a direct object: The Kirks raise cattle. Its main forms are raise, raised, raised. Rise means “get up” and does not take an object: They must rise at dawn. Its main forms are rise, rose, risen. (See also p. 281.)

real, really  In formal speech and writing, real should not be used as an adverb; really is the adverb and real an adjective. Popular reaction to the announcement was really [not real enthusiastic.
reason is because  Although colloquially common, this expression should be avoided in formal speech and writing. Use a that clause after reason is: The reason he is absent is that [not is because] he is sick. Or: He is absent because he is sick.
reckon  See calculate, figure, reckon.
regarding, in regard to, with regard to, relating to, relative to, with respect to, respecting  Stuffy substitutes for on, about, or concerning: Mr. McGee spoke about [not with regard to] the plans for the merger.
respectful, respective  Respectful means “full of (or showing) respect”: Be respectful of other people. Respective means “separate”: The French and the Germans occupied their respective trenches.
rise, raise  See raise, rise.
scarcely  See but, hardly, scarcely.
sensual, sensuous  Sensual suggests sexuality; sensuous means “pleasing to the senses.” Stirred by the sensuous scent of meadow grass and flowers, Cheryl and Paul found their thoughts growing increasingly sensual.
set, sit  Set means “put” or “place” and takes a direct object: He sets the pitcher down. Its main forms are set, set, set. Sit means “be seated” and does not take an object: She sits on the sofa. Its main forms are sit, sat, sat. (See also p. 281.)

shall, will  Will is the future-tense helping verb for all persons: I will go, you will go, they will go. The main use of shall is for first-person questions requesting an opinion or consent: Shall I order a pizza? Shall we dance? (Questions that merely inquire about the future use will: When will I see you again?) Shall can also be used for the first person when a formal effect is desired (I shall expect you around three), and it is occasionally used with the second or third person to express the speaker’s determination (You shall do as I say).

should, would  Should expresses obligation: I should fix dinner. You should set the table. Jack should wash the dishes. Would expresses a wish or hypothetical condition: I would do it. Wouldn’t you? When the context is formal, however, should is sometimes used instead of would in the first person: We should be delighted to accept.
should of  See have, of.
since  Since mainly relates to time: I’ve been waiting since noon. But since is also often used to mean “because”: Since you ask, I’ll tell you. Revise sentences in which the word could have either meaning, such as Since you left, my life is empty.
sit, set  See set, sit.
situation  Often unnecessary, as in The situation is that we have to get some help (revise to We have to get some help) or The team was faced with a punting situation (revise to The team was faced with punting or The team had to punt).

so  Avoid using so alone as a vague intensifier: He was so late. So needs to be followed by that and a clause that states a result: He was so late that I left without him.
some  Some is colloquial as an adverb meaning “somewhat” or “to some extent” and as an adjective meaning “remarkable”: We’ll have to hurry somewhat [not some] to get there in time. Those are remarkable [not some] photographs.
somebody, some body; someone, some one  Somebody and someone are indefinite pronouns; some body is a noun modified by some; and some one is a pronoun or an adjective modified by some. Somebody ought to invent a shampoo that will give hair some body. Someone told Janine she should choose some one plan and stick with it.
someplace  Informal for somewhere.
sometime, sometimes, some time  Sometime means “at an indefinite time in the future”: Why don’t you come up and see me sometime? Sometimes means “now and then”: I still see my old friend Joe sometimes. Some time means “a span of time”: I need some time to make the payments.
somewheres  Nonstandard for somewhere.
sort of, sort of a  See kind of, sort of, type of.
specially  See especially, specially.
such  Avoid using such as a vague intensifier: It was such a cold winter. Such should be followed by that and a clause that states a result: It was such a cold winter that Napoleon’s troops had to turn back.
such as  See like, such as.
supposed to, used to  In both these expressions, the -d is essential: I used to [not use to] think so. He’s supposed to [not suppose to] meet us.
sure  Colloquial when used as an adverb meaning surely: James Madison sure was right about the need for the Bill of Rights. If you merely want to be emphatic, use certainly: Madison certainly was right. If your goal is to convince a possibly reluctant reader, use surely: Madison surely was right. Surely Madison was right.
sure and, sure to; try and, try to  Sure to and try to are the correct forms: Be sure to [not sure and vote. Try to [not Try and vote early to avoid a line.
take, bring  See bring, take.
than, as  See as, than.
than, then  Than is a conjunction used in comparisons, then an adverb indicating time: Holmes knew then that Moriarty was wilier than he had thought.
that, which  That always introduces an essential clause: We should use the lettuce that Susan bought (that Susan bought limits lettuce to a particular lettuce). Which can introduce both essential and nonessential clauses, but many writers reserve which only for nonessential clauses: The leftover lettuce, which is in the refrigerator, would make a good salad (which is in the refrigerator simply provides more information about the lettuce we already know of). Essential clauses (with that or which) are not set off by commas; nonessential clauses (with which) are. (See also pp. 435–38.)

that, who, which  Use that to refer to most animals and to things: The animals that escaped included a zebra. The rocket that failed cost millions. Use who to refer to people and to animals with names: Dorothy is the girl who visits Oz. Her dog, Toto, who accompanies her, gives her courage. Use which only to refer to animals and things: The river, which runs more than a thousand miles, empties into the Indian Ocean. (See also pp. 355–56.)

their, there, they’re  Their is the possessive form of they: Give them their money. There indicates place (I saw her standing there) or functions to postpone the sentence subject (There is a hole behind you). They’re is a contraction for they are: They’re going fast.
theirselves  Nonstandard for themselves.
them  In standard American English, them does not serve as an adjective: Those [not Them] people want to know.
then, than  See than, then.
these kind, these sort, these type, those kind  See kind of, sort of, type of.
this, these  This is singular: this car or This is the reason I left. These is plural: these cars or These are not valid reasons.
this here, these here, that there, them there  Nonstandard for this, these, that, or those.
thru  A colloquial spelling of through that should be avoided in all academic and business writing.

thusly  A mistaken form of thus.
till, until, ’til  Till and until have the same meaning; either is acceptable. ’Til, a contraction of until, is an old form that has been replaced by till.
time period  Since a period is an interval of time, this expression is redundant: They did not see each other for a long time [not time period. Six accidents occurred in a three-week period [not time period.

to, too, two  To is a preposition; too is an adverb meaning “also” or “excessively”; and two is a number. I too have been to Europe two times.
too  Avoid using too as a vague intensifier: Monkeys are too mean. When you do use too, explain the consequences of the excessive quality: Monkeys are too mean to make good pets.
toward, towards  Both are acceptable, though toward is preferred. Use one or the other consistently.

try and, try to  See sure and, sure to; try and, try to.
type of  See kind of, sort of, type of. Don’t use type without of: It was a family type of [not type] restaurant. Or, better: It was a family restaurant.
uninterested  See disinterested, uninterested.
unique  Unique means “the only one of its kind” and so cannot sensibly be modified with words such as very or most: That was a unique [not a very unique or the most unique] movie.
until  See till, until, ’til.
upon, on  See on, upon.
usage, use  Usage refers to conventions, most often those of a language: Is “hadn’t ought” proper usage? Usage is often misused in place of the noun use: Wise use [not usage] of insulation can save fuel.
use, utilize  Utilize can be used to mean “make good use of”: Many teachers utilize computers for instruction. But for all other senses of “place in service” or “employ,” prefer use.
used to  See supposed to, used to.
wait for, wait on  In formal speech and writing, wait for means “await” (I’m waiting for Paul), and wait on means “serve” (The owner of the store herself waited on us).

ways  Colloquial as a substitute for way: We have only a little way [not ways] to go.
well  See good, well.
whether, if  See if, whether.
which, that  See that, which.
which, who, that  See that, who, which.
who, whom  Who is the subject of a sentence or clause (We don’t know who will come). Whom is the object of a verb or preposition (We do not know whom we invited). (See also pp. 271–73.)

who’s, whose  Who’s is the contraction of who is or who has: Who’s [Who is] at the door? Jim is the only one who’s [who has] passed. Whose is the possessive form of who: Whose book is that?
will, shall  See shall, will.
wise  See -ize, -wise.
with regard to, with respect to  See regarding.
would  See should, would.
would have  Avoid this construction in place of had in clauses that begin if and state a condition contrary to fact: If the tree had [not would have] withstood the fire, it would have been the oldest in the state. (See also
p. 301.)

would of  See have, of.
you  In all but very formal writing, you is generally appropriate as long as it means “you, the reader.” In all writing, avoid indefinite uses of you, such as In one ancient tribe your first loyalty was to your parents. (See also pp. 354–55.)

your, you’re  Your is the possessive form of you: Your dinner is ready. You’re is the contraction of you are: You’re bound to be late.
yourself  See myself, herself, himself, yourself.

